feasible to all who wish to examine or study such items; and 

Whereas, the concept and nature of the museum is that of an educational institution 

that embraces a ten-county area which is generally influenced by the same historical 

antecedents; and 

Whereas, the amount of forty-three thousand six hundred dollars ($43,600) was 

appropriated by the 1963 North Carolina General Assembly to be used for the construction, 

equipping, and furnishing of a museum building and those nonrecurring expenses necessary to 

establish and begin operation of The Museum of The Albemarle;

[...]

Carolina, has received yearly operating support from the counties of Currituck, Camden, 

Perquimans and Pasquotank, and in addition has served the counties of Gates, Washington, 

Chowan, Hyde, Dare and Tyrrell; and 

Whereas, local funds above the amount of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) have 

been used for capital improvements since 1971; and 

Whereas, a new wing 47 feet wide and 92 feet long has been constructed utilizing 

locally raised funds and volunteers; and 

Whereas, the new wing lacks insulation and a climate control system;

[...]

There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the State 

Department of Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, to be expended for the 

installation of insulation and a climate control system in The Museum of The Albemarle, the 

sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for the fiscal year 1978-79. 

Sec. 2.  This sum is to be expended under the rules and regulations prescribed by the 

State Department of Cultural Resources. 

Sec. 3.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed. 

Sec.